## **RESOLUTION NO. 191**

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES REGARDING THE CHILD CARE FRAUD INITIATIVE PROGRAM AND AMENDING THE 2012 SOCIAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT BUDGET

Introduced: 6/11/12

By Social Services Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Social Services has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the NYS Office of Children and Family Services regarding the Child Care Fraud Initiative Program in the amount of \$60,000 commencing April 1, 2012 and ending March 31, 2013, and

WHEREAS, The NYS Office of Children and Family Services has increased the Department's funding by \$60,000 to fund employee overtime to help identify potential service provider fraud, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has also requested a budget amendment in order to incorporate the aforementioned funding, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the NYS Office of Children and Family Services regarding the Child Care Fraud Initiative Program in the amount of \$60,000 commencing April 1, 2012 and ending March 31, 2013, and, be it further

RESOLVED, In order to incorporate the above funding, the 2012 Department of Social Services Budget is amended as follows:

Increase Revenue Account 4610 Social Services Administration by \$60,000

Increase Appropriation Account A6010.1 by \$60,000 by increasing Line Item A6010 1 9900 Overtime by \$60,000

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 6/11/12